BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District)	
Electric Company's Filing for Authority to)	
Implement Rate Adjustments Related to)	File No. ER-2020-0311
the Company's Fuel and Purchased Power)	Tariff No. YE-2020-0214
Adjustment (FAC) Required in 20 CSR)	
4240-20.090)	

ORDER APPROVING INTERIM TARIFF

Issue Date: June 18, 2020 Effective Date: July 10, 2020

On May 21, 2020, the Commission issued its *Order Rejecting Tariff to Change Fuel Adjustment Rates*. The Commission rejected a proposed substitute tariff sheet (Tariff No. JE-2020-0171) and ordered The Empire District Electric Company, a Liberty Utilities company (Liberty-Empire) to file any revised tariff sheets necessary to implement interim fuel adjustment rates consistent with uncontested components of Liberty-Empire's proposed rates, as allowed by 20 CSR 4240-20.090(8)(H).

On June 10, 2020, Liberty-Empire filed a revised tariff sheet (Tariff No. YE-2020-0214) to be effective on July 10, 2020. The Commission ordered the Commission's Staff to file a recommendation on the revised tariff sheet by no later than June 17, 2020, and ordered any other party responses to be filed by the same date. Staff recommended the Commission either approve the revised tariff sheet or allow the tariff sheet to become effective on July 10, 2020, by operation of law. No other party filed a response.

The Commission finds the interim tariff sheet complies with the Commission's May 21, 2020 order. The Commission will approve the interim tariff. The effective date of

the proposed interim tariff is July 10, 2020. Therefore, the Commission's order will be effective in fewer than 30 days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following revised tariff sheet, filed in this matter by Liberty-Empire and assigned Tariff No. YE-2020-0214, is approved, effective July 10, 2020:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 5 Sec. 4

8th Revised Sheet No. 17ac, Canceling 7th Revised Sheet No. 17ac

2. This order shall be effective on July 10, 2020.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18th day of June, 2020.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 18th day of June 2020.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION June 18, 2020

File/Case No. ER-2020-0311

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

City of Joplin, Missouri

Legal Department 602 S. Main Joplin, MO 64801

Empire District Electric Company, The

Diana C Carter 428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101 Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Legal Department Jefferson City, MO 65101

Midwest Energy Users' Association

Legal Department 215 West Main St. P.O. Box 186 Cleveland, MO 64734

Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jamie Myers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jamie.myers@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.